# OP \$240.00 86851909

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM442213

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Reusch GmbH		05/10/2017	Limited Liability Company: GERMANY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Reusch International S.p.A.	
Street Address:	Innsbrucker Strasse 33	
City:	Bozen	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	39100	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ITALY	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86851909	STORMBLOXX
Serial Number:	86979726	STORMBLOXX
Serial Number:	77697510	ORTHOTEC
Registration Number:	4125806	RACE TEC
Registration Number:	1522759	REUSCH
Registration Number:	1460122	REUSCH
Registration Number:	3497320	
Registration Number:	1625982	REUSCH
Registration Number:	1418793	REUSCH

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2022634300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-263-4300

Email: swoldow@sgrlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Scott D. Woldow

**Address Line 1:** 1055 Thomas Jefferson St. NW, Suite 400

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott D. Woldow

TRADEMARK REEL: 006148 FRAME: 0938

SIGNATURE:	/SW/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2017		
Total Attachments: 2			
source=USA Assignment Agreement Reusch International SpA_SIGNED#page1.tif			
source=USA Assignment Agreement Reusch International SpA_SIGNED#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006148 FRAME: 0939

### **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

between

Reusch GmbH
In Laisen 31-35, 72766 Reutlingen, Germany
(Assignor)

and

Reusch International S.p.A.

Innsbrucker Straße 33, 39100 Bozen, Italy

(Assignee)

### Preamble

As Reusch GmbH is consolidating all its intellectual property by assigning it to the Assignee the parties agree as follows.

# 1. Assignment

The Assignor is obliged to assign and assigns hereby the following trademarks of the United States of America including the goodwill attached to the trademarks to the Assignee:

- Ser. No. 86851909 STORMBLOXX in Class 18
- Ser. No. 86979726 STORMBLOXX in Classes 24, 25 and 28
- Ser. No. 77697510 ORTHOTEC in Classes 9, 25 and 28
- Reg. No. 4125806 RACE TEC in Class 28
- Reg. No. 1522759 REUSCH in Class 28
- Reg. No. 1460122 REUSCH in Class 25
- Reg. No. 3497320 (REUSCH DESIGN) in Class 25
- Reg. No. 1625982 REUSCH in Classes 18, 25, 28

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006148 FRAME: 0940

# Reg. No. 1418793 – REUSCH in Class 25

### 2. Extent of the Assignment

By signing this contract the Assignee is the sole proprietor of the above referred trademarks, and is therefore empowered to request all necessary changes in the U.S. - Trademark registry. Subsequently, it is in the sole discretion of the Assignee to take all possible actions regarding the above mentioned trademarks.

### 3. Applicable Law and Venue

Swiss law is applicable to this contract.

All disputes in connection with this contract, especially based on the formation, the validity, the termination and the consequences of this contract, shall be settled by the Commercial Court of Zurich (Handelsgericht Zürich).

The Assignor

Erich Weitzmann, CEO of Reusch GmbH

The Assignee

Erich Weitzmann, CEO of Reusch International S.p.A.

Place, date: Reutlingen, May 10, 2017

RECORDED: 09/07/2017